# OP \$790.00 1476428

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM681739

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/01/2021

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FUJIFILM Medical Systems U.S.A., Inc.		10/01/2021	Corporation: NEW YORK

## **NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation	10/01/2021	Corporation: NEW YORK

# MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name: FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation	
Street Address:	81 Hartwell Avenue, Suite 300
City:	Lexington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02421
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1476428	ADCLEAN
Registration Number:	1500057	ADSTART
Registration Number:	1504451	AFCLEAN
Registration Number:	3836048	ASPIRE
Registration Number:	1501793	AUDEL
Registration Number:	3644954	COMMONVIEW
Registration Number:	4871480	CRISTALLE
Registration Number:	3074117	EVERCORE
Registration Number:	3080288	EVERCORE
Registration Number:	3658712	FCRVIEW
Registration Number:	5242507	FDR CLINICA
Registration Number:	3991149	FDR D-EVO
Registration Number:	5091287	FDR GO

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007458 FRAME: 0249

900650577

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5091288	FDR GO
Registration Number:	5733284	FDR GO PLUS
Registration Number:	5191573	FDR VISIONARY SUITE
Serial Number:	90070014	INTELLIGENT LAUNCH
Registration Number:	4106543	ISR
Registration Number:	5242128	MYCHOICE
Registration Number:	5166249	MY CHOICE SERVICE SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	88661729	PERSONA
Registration Number:	2909043	SPEEDLINK X-RAY CONTROL SOFTWARE
Registration Number:	2503002	SPEEDSUITE
Registration Number:	2346406	SYNAPSE
Registration Number:	2343166	SYNAPSE
Registration Number:	3737886	SYNAPSE
Registration Number:	2678899	TERAMEDICA
Registration Number:	3585922	TERAMEDICA
Registration Number:	3585921	TERAMEDICA
Serial Number:	88661767	VISIONARY
Registration Number:	1525062	MANFLO

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5855064728

**Email:** fgallucci@fujifilm.com **Correspondent Name:** Frank V. Gallucci

Address Line 1: 200 Summit Lake Drive
Address Line 4: Valhalla, NEW YORK 10595

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frank Gallucci
SIGNATURE:	/Frank V. Gallucci/
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2021

## **Total Attachments: 9**

source=DE Certificate of Merger - HCA into FMSU - Certified (1)#page1.tif source=DE Certificate of Merger - HCA into FMSU - Certified (1)#page2.tif source=DE Certificate of Merger - HCA into FMSU - Certified (1)#page3.tif source=DE Certificate of Merger - HCA into FMSU - Certified (1)#page4.tif source=NY Certificate of Merger - HCA into FMSU - Certified (1)#page1.tif source=NY Certificate of Merger - HCA into FMSU - Certified (1)#page2.tif source=NY Certificate of Merger - HCA into FMSU - Certified (1)#page3.tif source=NY Certificate of Merger - HCA into FMSU - Certified (1)#page4.tif source=NY Certificate of Merger - HCA into FMSU - Certified (1)#page5.tif

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"FUJIFILM HEALTHCARE AMERICAS CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "FUJIFILM MEDICAL SYSTEMS U.S.A., INC." UNDER

THE NAME OF "FUJIFILM MEDICAL SYSTEMS U.S.A., INC.", A

CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

OF NEW YORK, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY
FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2021, AT 4:42 O'CLOCK P.M.

2193392 8100M SR# 20213351889 Authentication: 204257801 Date: 09-27-21

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 04:42 PM 09/24/2021
FILED 04:42 PM 09/24/2021
SR 20213341369 - File Number 2193392

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

## FUJIFILM HEALTHCARE AMERICAS CORPORATION

#### INTO

## FUJIFILM MEDICAL SYSTEMS U.S.A., INC.

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the constituent corporation is FUJIFILM Medical Systems U.S.A., Inc., a New York corporation, and the name of the corporation being merged into this constituent corporation is FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation, a Delaware corporation.

**SECOND**: The Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations pursuant to Title 8, Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is FUJIFILM Medical Systems U.S.A., Inc., a New York corporation, which shall be changed to "FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation" on the effective date of this merger set forth below.

**FOURTH**: The Certificate of Incorporation of FUJIFILM Medical Systems U.S.A., Inc. as amended to change the name of the company to "FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation" shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

FIFTH: The merger is to become effective at 12:01 am (Eastern time) on October 1, 2021.

SIXTH: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at 81 Hartwell Avenue, Suite 300, Lexington, Massachusetts 02421, an office of the surviving corporation.

**SEVENTH**: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of the constituent corporations.

EIGHTH: Pursuant to Section 252(d) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the surviving corporation hereby agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation of the State of Delaware, as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the surviving corporation arising from this merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholder as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, and hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or other proceedings. The

address to which a copy of such process shall be mailed by the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware is as follows:

FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation 81 Hartwell Avenue, Suite 300 Lexington, Massachusetts 02421

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said corporation has caused this certificate to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021.

FUJIFILM Medical Systems U.S.A., Inc.

Name: Jun Riguchi

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

# STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF STATE

I hereby certify that the annexed copy for FUJIFILM HEALTHCARE AMERICAS CORPORATION, File Number 210924002596 has been compared with the original document in the custody of the Secretary of State and that the same is true copy of said original.



WITNESS my hand and official seal of the Department of State, at the City of Albany, on September 24, 2021.

Brendan C. Hughes

**Executive Deputy Secretary of State** 

Bredon C Hylan

Authentication Number: 100000407512 To Verify the authenticity of this document you may access the Division of Corporation's Document Authentication Website at <a href="http://ecorp.dos.ny.gov">http://ecorp.dos.ny.gov</a>

## Certificate of Merger

of

## FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation

#### into

## FUJIFILM Medical Systems U.S.A., Inc.

## Under Section 904 of the New York Business Corporation Law

It is hereby certified, upon behalf of each of the constituent corporations herein named, as follows:

FIRST: The Board of Directors of each of the constituent corporations has adopted an agreement and plan of merger setting forth the terms and conditions of the merger of such corporations.

SECOND: The name of the domestic constituent corporation, which is to be the surviving corporation, is FUJIFILM Medical Systems U.S.A., Inc. The name under which the surviving corporation was formed is Pyne X-Ray Corp., and the date upon which the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation was filed by the Department of State of the State of New York is October 28, 1963.

THIRD: The name of the foreign constituent corporation, which is being merged into the surviving corporation, is FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation. The name under which the merging corporation was formed is Hitachi Medical Systems America, Inc. The jurisdiction of the incorporation of the merging corporation is the State of Delaware, and the date of the incorporation of the merging corporation therein is April 14, 1989. The Application for Authority in the State of New York of the merging corporation to transact business as a foreign corporation therein was filed by the Department of State of the State of New York on November 15, 1995.

FOURTH: The designation and number of outstanding shares of the only class of capital stock of the merging corporation, all of which shares are entitled to vote, and the designations and numbers of outstanding shares of all classes of capital stock of the surviving corporation, only Class A Common Stock shares of which shares are entitled to vote, as set forth in the agreement and plan of merger, are as follows:

Corporation	Class	Number of Shares	Par Value
FUJIFILM Healthcare	Common Stock	1,800	No par value
Americas Corporation			
FUJIFILM Medical Systems	Class A Common Stock	150	No par value
U.S.A., Inc.	Class B Common Stock	150	No par value

Filed with the NYS Department of State on 09/24/2021 Filing Number: 210924002596 DOS ID: 160887

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007458 FRAME: 0256

FIFTH: The certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation as now in force and effect shall be the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation, except that Paragraph FIRST thereof, relating to the name of the corporation, is hereby amended so as to read in its entirety as follows upon the effective date of the merger set forth below:

"FIRST: The name of the corporation is FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation."

SIXTH: The merger herein certified was authorized in respect of the surviving corporation by the written consent of the holder of all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of the surviving corporation entitled to vote on the agreement and plan of merger, which written consent has been given in accordance with Section 615 of the New York Business Corporation Law. Written notice has been given as and to the extent required by Section 615 of the New York Business Corporation Law.

SEVENTH: The merger herein certified was authorized in respect of the merging corporation in accordance with the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation and is in compliance with such laws.

EIGHTH: The effective date of the merger is October 1, 2021.

[Signature page follows]

Filed with the NYS Department of State on 09/24/2021 Filing Number: 210924002596 DOS ID: 160887

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this certificate has been signed on the 15th day of September, 2021 and the statements contained herein are affirmed as true under penalties of perjury.

FUJIFILM Medical Systems U.S.A., Inc., as the surviving corporation

By:

Name: Jup Higuchi

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

FUJIFILM Healthcare Americas Corporation, as the merging corporation

By:

Name: Jun Higuchi

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 007458 FRAME: 0258

# CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

# FUJIFILM HEALTHCARE AMERICAS CORPORATION

# INTO

# FUJIFILM MEDICAL SYSTEMS U.S.A., INC.

Under Section 904 of the Business Corporation Law

Filed by:		Steve Lee				
		FUJIFILM Holdings America Corporation				
		200 Summit Lake Drive				
		Valhalla, New York 10595-1356				
	N.					
	2000 Q.J.					
	233					
i. j	8					



Filed with the NYS Department of State on 09/24/2021 Filing Number: 210924002596 DOS ID: 160887

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007458 FRAME: 0259 **RECORDED: 10/19/2021**